05-22-2000 FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R HEET Hev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101362999 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 5.2.00 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Southern Pacific Iransportation Company Name: Union Pacific Railroad Company Room 830 Internal Address:____ ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 1416 Docte ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Omaha City: ☼ Corporation-State ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?

Yes

No Association General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Limited Partnership Delawara= Corporation-State___ Merger Assignment □ Other_ Security Agreement M Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation Other _____ is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date January 29, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 804,043 1,845,923 1,191,366 891,732 1,188,118 994,196 1,188,961 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Denise C. Mazour 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 280.00 Internal Address: Suite 1111 ☼ Enclosed Zarley, McKee, Thomte, Voorhees & Sease Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 2120 So. 72nd St. Any deficiencies charge to: 8. Deposit account number: 26-0084 City: Omaha State NE ZIP: 68124 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 05/19/2000 ASCOTT Name/Number: 80404.

Repln. Ref: BAR:260084 FC: 704

9. Statemen and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Denise C. Mazour

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

4/27/90 pate

05/19/2000 ASCOTT

158:88 B

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY", A UTAH CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY"

UNDER THE NAME OF "UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY", A

CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 1998, AT 1:40 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

0703228 8100M

981038616

AUTHENTICATION: 8894826

DATE: 01-30-98

TRADEMARK REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0478

NO.344 P02

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

WITH AND INTO

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, a Delaware corporation ("SPT"), hereby certifies to the following information relating to the merger (the "Merger") of Union Pacific Railroad Company, a Utah corporation ("UPRR"), with and into SPT:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations is:

Name

State

Union Pacific Railroad Company

Utah

Southern Pacific Transportation Company

Dolaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of January 29, 1998 (the "Plan of Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each constituent corporation in accordance with the provisions of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the provisions of Section 16-10a-1107 of the Utah Revised Business Corporation Act.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is Southern Pacific Transportation Company, provided that at the effective time of the Merger (the "Effective Time") its name shall be changed to Union Pacific Railroad Company (the "Surviving Corporation").

FOURTH: At the Effective Time, the Certificate of Incorporation of SPT in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be amended in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A hereto and, as so amended, shall be the certificate of incorporation for the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: An executed copy of the Plan of Merger is on file at the principal office of the Surviving Corporation, located at 1416 Dodge Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68179. A copy of the Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of SPT or any shareholder of UPRR.

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 01:40 PM 01/30/1996 981038616 - 0703228

3027SAPEMARK PAGE. 03
REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0479

01/30/98

13:39

SKADDEN ARPS DE -> DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 003

Immediately prior to the Merger, the only classes of capital stock of UPRR were: (a) its Common Stock, \$10.00 par value per share, of which 92,000,000 shares were authorized and 62,220,244 shares were issued and outstanding; (b) its Class A Stock, par value \$10.00 per share, of which 8,000,000 shares were authorized and 5,410,456 shares were issued and outstanding; and (c) its Redeemable Preference Shares (Series A and Series B) with an initial par value of \$10,000 per share, of which 5,500 shares were authorized and 4,829 Redeemable Preference Shares, Series A, and 436 Redeemable Preference Shares, Series B, were issued and outstanding.

The Merger shall become effective at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on February 1, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SPT has caused this Certificate of Mcrger to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of this 29th day of January, 1998.

> SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION **COMPANY**

Name:

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

C:-CROUPDIRUEHIUPRE-SPT CERTMORDELDOC

N1/38/98

13:39

SKADDEN ARPS DE -> DEL-DIU-DF-CORPS-3

NO.344 004

EXHIBIT A

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the corporation is Union Pacific Railroad Company (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II - ADDRESS AND REGISTERED AGENT

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III - PURPOSE

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (as the same may be amended from time to time, the "GCL").

ARTICLE IV - AUTHORIZED SHARES

- Authorized Capital. The Corporation is authorized to issue three classes of capital stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock", "Class A Stock" and "Redeemable Preference Shares." The total number of shares of all classes of capital stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue shall be Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred (15,500). The total number of authorized shares of Common Stock shall be Nine Thousand Two Hundred (9,200), and the par value of each such share shall be Ten Dollars (\$10.00). The total number of authorized shares of Class A Stock shall be Eight Hundred (800), and the par value of each such share shall be Ten Dollars (\$10.00). The total number of authorized shares of Redeemable Preference Shares shall be Five Thousand Five Hundred (5,500), with an initial par value of \$10,000 per share.
- 4.2 Issuance of Class A Stock. The Class A Stock shall be issued only in such number of shares as, when taken together with the number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding, will equal 8% of the total number of shares of Class A Stock and Common

TRADEMARK PAGE. 05

J N 30, 1998 1146PM

SKADDEN ARPS DE -> DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-3

NO. 344 705

Stock outstanding.

- 4.3 Identical Rights and Privileges; Voting: Liquidation. The Common Stock and Class A Stock shall be identical in all respects and shall have the same voting, liquidation and other rights, except as provided herein with respect to cash dividends. The Common Stock and Class A Stock shall vote as a single class on all matters and shall have unlimited voting rights. Upon dissolution, the holders of the Common Stock and Class A Stock shall be entitled to receive the net assets of the Corporation. Such net assets shall be divided among and paid to the holders on a pro-rata basis based on the number of shares of Common Stock and Class A Stock held by them. Each holder of record of the Redeemable Preference Shares shall have the rights and privileges, and shall be subject to the restrictions and limitations, set forth in Article V hereof.
- Dividend Rights of Class A Stock. The shares of Class A Stock shall be entitled to a cash dividend, as and when a cash dividend is declared on the shares of Common Stock, in such amount as shall equal 8% of the sum of such dividend on the Class A Stock and such dividend on the Common Stock, provided that dividends shall be declared and paid in any calendar year on the Class A Stock only to the extent that Unappropriated Allocated Available Income (as defined below) in respect of prior calendar years (including Unappropriated Allocated Available Income for years prior to the merger of MPRR (as defined below) into UPRR (as defined below)) shall be sufficient to pay any required Additional Sinking Fund Payment (as defined below).

If any deficiency in the payment of cash dividends on the Class A Stock occurs because Unappropriated Allocated Available Income is insufficient to permit the requisite Additional Sinking Fund Payment, a special cash dividend shall be paid on the Class A Stock in the amount of such deficiency as and when Unappropriated Allocated Available Income which is subsequently earned in respect of a calendar year suffices to permit an Additional Sinking Fund Payment in the requisite amount related to such special cash dividend to be made in accordance with the preceding paragraph.

Any deficiency in the payment of cash dividends on the Class A Stock of MPRR which shall have accrued prior to the morger of MPRR into UPRR shall, from and after the effectiveness of such merger, be treated as a deficiency in the payment of cash dividends on the Corporation's Class A Stock and shall be payable to the holders of the Corporation's Class A Stock as a special cash dividend in accordance with the next preceding paragraph.

- No Restrictions on Common Stock Dividends. Nothing in this Article IV shall limit or restrict the amount of dividends which the Corporation may pay on the Common Stock.
- Subdivision or Combination. If the Corporation shall in any manner subdivide (by stock split, stock dividend or otherwise) or combine (by reverse stock split or otherwise) the outstanding shares of either the Common Stock or the Class A Stock, or in the event of any change in the capitalization of the Corporation as the result of a merger of the Corporation with or into another company or a similar transaction, the voting, dividend and liquidation rights of

307RADEMARKAGE.06

13:39 SKADDEN ARPS DE + DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO. 344 006

Class A Stock relative to Common Stock shall be appropriately adjusted so as to avoid any dilution in the aggregate voting, dividend or liquidation rights of the Class A Stock in relation to the Common Stock.

4.7 Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Article IV:

An "Additional Sinking Fund Payment" means the sinking fund payment required by the terms of the third paragraph of the Cartificates and Section 3.03 of the Indenture and shall be an amount equal to 25% of the aggregate amount of cash dividends declared and paid on the Class A Stock.

The "Certificates" mean the Registered Certificates Representing a Charge on Income issued by MKT and dated as of January 1, 1958, as modified by the Order of the Interstate Commerce Commission served May 19, 1988, in Finance Docket No. 30800 (the "Order").

The "Debentures" mean the 51/2% Subordinated Income Debentures due January 1, 2033, issued by MKT pursuant to the Indenture.

The "Indenture" means that certain Indenture, dated as of January 1, 1958, between MKT and The New York Trust Company, as modified by (i) a First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 1, 1960, between MKT and Chemical Bank New York Trust Company (as successor to The New York Trust Company), (ii) the Order and a Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 12, 1988, between MPRR (as successor to MKT) and Chemical Bank (formerly called Chemical Bank New York Trust Company), (iii) a Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of January 1, 1997, between UPRR (as successor to MFRR) and The Chase Manhattan Bank (formerly called Chemical Bank), and (iv) a Fourth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of February 1, 1998, between the Corporation (as successor to UPRR) and The Chase Manhattan Bank.

"MKT" means Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Company, a Delaware corporation.

"MPRR" means Missouri Pacific Railroad Company, a Delaware corporation.

"Unappropriated Allocated Available Income" for a calcular year means the Allocated Available Income (as defined in the Indenture) remaining unappropriated under clause (6) of the provisions of the Certificates relating to the application of Allocated Available Income and paragraph (6) of Section 2.03 of the Indenture.

"UPRR" means Union Pacific Railroad Company, a Utah corporation.

ARTICLE V - REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES

5.1. General. The Redeemable Preference Shares shall be issued in the manner, and shall have and be subject to the designations, privileges, powers, preferences and rights, and the qualifications, limitations, restrictions, and priorities, set forth herein:

302 TRADEMARK PAGE. 07

SKADDEN ARPS DE -> DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 P07

(A) <u>Definitions</u>. In addition to the other terms defined in this Amended Certificate of Incorporation, the following definitions shall apply to this Section 5.1, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Agreement" means a written agreement between the Corporation and the United States of America represented by the Secretary acting through the Administrator, for the Issuance and sale to the United States of the Shares to which reference is made.

"Secretary" means the U.S. Secretary of Transportation of the United States or his or her designee (by delegation of authority the Administrator of the Federal Railroad Administration, United States Department of Transportation, hereinafter the "Administrator", or his or her designee).

"Share" means a Redeemable Preference Share.

"SSW" means St. Louis Southwestern Railway Company, a Missouri Corporation.

"SSW Mergers" means the merger of SSW into SSW Merger Corp. and the merger of SSW Merger Corp. into UPRR, both of which were effective on September 30, 1997.

"SSW Redeemable Preference Shares" means those redeemable preference shares originally issued by SSW which contained terms substantially similar to the terms of the UPRR Redeemable Preference Shares and which were ultimately converted into UPRR Redeemable Preference Shares as a result of the SSW Mergers.

"UPRR Merger" means the merger of UPRR into the Corporation, which was effective on February 1, 1998.

"UPRR Redeemable Preference Shares" means those redeemable preference shares originally issued by UPRR which contained terms substantially similar to the terms of the Shares as authorized in Article V hereof and which were ultimately converted into Shares issued by the Corporation as a result of the UPRR Merger.

The terms "original issuance date", "issuance date" and words of like import mean the original issuance date of the SSW Redeemable Preference Shares of the applicable series, which were ultimately converted into UPRR Redeemable Preference Shares as a result of the SSW Mergers, which UPRR Redeemable Preference Shares were in turn ultimately converted into Shares as a result of the UPRR Merger.

- (B) Other Preference Shares. All Shares of any scries shall rank equally and be identical in all respects with all other series of Shares, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Amended Certificate of Incorporation.
 - (C) Par Value. Each Share shall have an initial par value of \$10,000.00. Upon

AND DO DIYER

13:39

payment of any mandatory redemption installment of any Shares, the par value of each such Share shall become an amount equal to the initial par value of such Share reduced by the amount of such redemption installment on such Share. The initial par value of any Share shall also be reduced by (1) the amount of any mandatory redemption installments paid by SSW with respect to any SSW Redeemable Preference Share that was ultimately converted into a UPRR Redeemable Preference Share as a result of the SSW Mergers, and which UPRR Redeemable Preference Share was in turn ultimately converted into such Share as a result of the UPRR Merger, and (2) the amount of any mandatory redemption installments paid by UPRR with respect to any UPRR Redeemable Preference Share that was ultimately converted into such Share as a result of the UPRR Merger.

Semiority.

- The Shares shall be senior in right to all common stock and preferred stock of the Corporation, whenever issued, with respect to dividend and redemption payments, and in the case of liquidation or dissolution of the Corporation; but said Shares shall be subordinate, as to dividend and redemption payments thereon and in the case of liquidation or dissolution of the Corporation, to all of the Corporation's Senior Debt (as defined herein).
- (2)As used herein, the term "Senior Debt" means principal and premium, if any, and accrued interest to the extent payable thereon, whether outstanding on the issue date of the Shares or created thereafter but prior to the time the Shares shall become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation (pursuant to the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder or the Agreement) on all the following indebtedness of the Corporation: (a) for money borrowed by the Corporation, whether the same be evidenced by bonds, notes, equipment trust certificates or debentures or evidenced by a loan agreement or an indenture or similar instruments; or (b) for money borrowed by others and assumed or guaranteed, directly or indirectly, by the Corporation; or (c) constituting purchase money obligations or mortgage indebtedness for payment of which the Corporation is directly or contingently liable, or on which the Corporation customarily pays interest, including, but not limited to, purchase money bonds, notes, debentures or mortgages, conditional sale agreements, mortgages made or given or guaranteed by the Corporation as mortgagor or guaranter, and assumed or guaranteed mortgages upon property; or (d) under equipment lease obligations; or (e) to general creditors, including lessors, trade creditors and employees of the Corporation; and (f) if prior to the time the Shares shall become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation, renewals, extensions and refundings of such indebtedness.
- Dividends. The Board of Directors shall have no discretion in the declaration and payment of dividends on the Shares. Each outstanding Share shall be entitled to mandatory dividend payments payable annually on the anniversary of the original issue thereof in accordance with the Payment Schedule in the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder; provided, however, that such dividend shall be payable only if and to the extent that (a) the Corporation has "Available Capital" (as defined herein); and (b) the Corporation is not insolvent and the payment of such dividend would not render the Corporation insolvent. The Administrator shall be the sole determiner of whether conditions (a) and (b) above have been met. "Available Capital" means surplus or net profits or other capital legally

13:39 SKADDEN ARPS DE → DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

ND. 344 (709

available for the payment of dividends, in accordance with the GCL, reduced by any amount the payment of which the Administrator, in the Administrator's sole judgment, deems would impair the safe operation of the railroad properties of the Corporation or the maintenance of the usual standards of efficiency or economy of operation of such properties. The determinations and judgments of the Administrator provided for under clauses (a) and (b) of this paragraph shall be reached following consideration of such information with respect thereto as the Corporation may present to the Administrator not later than thirty (30) days prior to the date specified for payment of such dividend. If the conditions set forth in clauses (a) and (b) are met, either as to the entire amount of such dividend or any part thereof, such dividend (or the part thereof with respect to which such conditions are met) shall become an immediately due and payable debt obligation of the Corporation to the extent such dividend is payable. If any such dividend would not be payable (and is not fully paid) because of failure to meet the conditions set forth in clauses (a) or (b), the unpaid portion thereof shall cumulate until such conditions are met ither as to the entire unpaid portion or any part thereof, at which time the Corporation shall pay such unpaid portion (or the part thereof with respect to which such conditions are met) to the extent so payable. If not so paid, such payable amount shall become an immediately due and payable debt obligation of the Corporation. Unless and until the cumulated and then due dividends are fully paid, the Corporation shall not make any distribution of assets, surplus, net profits or other capital (whether by dividends, redemptions or otherwise) to any other class of the Corporation's securities to which the Shares have priority as to dividends or redemption installments thereon or in the case of dissolution or liquidation. Nothing herein contained, however, gives any holder of Shares the right and privilege to participate in the net profits of the Corporation beyond the aforesaid fixed, preferential annual dividend. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall have the right at its option, to pay at any time part or all of any unpaid portion of a dividend payable or cumulating pursuant hereto, provided that the Corporation is not prohibited at such time from making such payment by the laws of the Corporation's state of incorporation.

Redemption.

- (1) Each outstanding Share shall be entitled to mandatory redemption installments payable annually on the anniversary date of the date of issuance thereof in accordance with the Payment Schedule in the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder, but not to exceed in the aggregate the initial par value of such Share. Upon payment of any mandatory redemption installment on any Share, the par value of such Share shall become an amount equal to the initial par value of such Share reduced by the amount of such redemption installment and all previously paid redemption installments on such Share (including redemption installments paid by SSW in respect of the SSW Redeemable Preference Shares and redemption installments paid by UPRR in respect of the UPRR Redeemable Preference Shares).
- (2) The Board of Directors shall have no discretion in the declaration and payment of redemption installments on Shares. Except where prepaid in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder, each redemption installment shall be paid on its due date to the extent that (a) the Corporation has Available Assets (as defined herein), and (b) the Corporation is not insolvent and the payment of such redemption installment would not render it insolvent. The

30273ERADEMARKGE.10

18 N. 31 1383 C. 4 (F.M.

SKADDEN ARPS DE -> DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 D10

Administrator shall be the sole determiner of whether conditions (a) and (b) above have been met. "Available Assets" means assets of the Corporation legally available for the redemption of shares of capital stock in accordance with the GCL, reduced by any amount the payment of which the Administrator, in the Administrator's sole judgment, deems would impair the safe operation of the railroad properties of the Corporation or the maintenance of the usual standards of efficiency or economy of operation of such properties. The determinations and judgments of the Administrator provided for under clauses (a) and (b) of this subparagraph (2) shall be reached following consideration of such information with respect thereto as the Corporation may present to the Administrator not later than thirty (30) days prior to the date specified for payment of such redemption installment. If the conditions set forth in clauses (a) and (b) above are met, either as to the entire amount of such installment or any part thereof, such installment (or the part thereof with respect to which such conditions are met) shall become an immediately due and payable debt obligation of the Corporation to the extent such installment is payable. If any such redemption installment would not be payable (and is not fully paid) because of a failure to meet the conditions set forth in clauses (a) or (b) hereof, the unpaid portion thereof shall cumulate until such conditions are met as to such unpaid portion to the extent thereof, t which time the Corporation shall pay such unpaid portion (or the part thereof with respect to which such conditions are met) to the extent so payable. If not so paid, such payable amount shall become an immediately due and payable debt obligation of the Corporation. Unless and until the cumulated and then due redemption installments are fully paid, the Corporation shall not make (i) any distribution of assets (whether by dividend, redemption or otherwise) to any other class of the Corporation's securities to which the Shares have priority as to dividends or redemption installments thereon, or in the case of liquidation or dissolution; or (ii) any voluntary distribution of assets (whether by dividend, redemption, or otherwise) to any of the Corporation's securities which have priority over the Shares as to dividend or redemption installment thereon, without the Administrator's prior written consent. Nothing herein contained, however, gives any holder of Shares the right and privilege in the case of liquidation or dissolution to participate in the assets of the Corporation beyond the aggregate unredeemed par value of, and unpaid cumulated and unpaid accrued dividends (contingent or fixed principal and vested and/or accrued interest, as the case may be) on the Shares which have been issued to such holder or the outstanding part thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall have the right at its option, to pay at any time part or all of any unpaid portion of a redemption payment payable or cumulating pursuant hereto, provided that the Corporation is not prohibited at such time from making such payment by the laws of the state of its incorporation.

Share, the par value of each such Share shall be reduced by the amount of such redemption installment. If at any time Available Assets are insufficient to pay the full amount of the redemption installments due on Shares having the same date of issuance, such Available Assets shall be applied pro rata to reduce the par value of such Shares. Inclusion by the stockholders of this subparagraph (3) in this Amended Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall constitute the approval by the stockholders, including the holder or holders of the Shares, of all further amendments to said Certificate necessary to reduce the par value of the Shares as contemplated hereunder, and no further meeting of the stockholders, including the holder or holders of the Shares, shall be required to effect such amendments. Upon the reduction of the

3027FRADEMARRAGE.11

01/30/98

13:39

SKADDEN FRPS DE -> DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 D11

par value of the Shares hereunder, the Corporation shall cause a Certificate of Amendment to be filed in accordance with state law.

- (4) Shares redoemed pursuant to subparagraphs (1) and (2) of this Paragraph (F) shall be surrendered to the Corporation. Notwithstanding that any certificate for Shares shall not have been surrendered to the Corporation, the rights of the holders of such Shares shall cease and such Shares shall be deemed no longer outstanding, if:
 - (a) in the case of optional redemption pursuant to the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder, notice shall have been given and, on or before the redemption date specified in such notice, all funds necessary for such redemption shall have been deposited in trust with the bank or trust corporation specified in the notice; or
 - (b) in the case of mandatory redemption pursuant to subparagraphs (1) and (3) hereof, payment shall have been made of the outstanding par value of any Shares and any unpaid cumulated dividends and unpaid accrued dividends (in excess of such unpaid cumulated dividends) thereof, or if the address of the holder of any such Shares is unknown, all funds necessary for such payment shall have been deposited in trust with a national bank or trust company for the benefit of such holder.
- (5) Where dividends and redemption installments are to be paid from coincidentally Available Capital and Available Assets, dividends and any cumulations thereof are to be paid first and redemption installments and any cumulations thereof are to be paid second. In no event shall there be a full redemption of any Shares without full payment of all cumulated and then due dividends thereon.

(G) Voting Rights.

- (1) Other than as set forth in this Paragraph (G), or as required by law, the Shares shall not have any voting rights in the conduct of the business of the Corporation, and such Shares shall not have any voting rights on any Transaction (as defined in Paragraph (I) hereof) consummated in accordance with the provisions of said Paragraph (I).
- (2) Whenever any dividend or redemption payment which is due on the Shares (in accordance with the payment Schedule in the Section providing for issuance of each series of Shares hereunder) shall have remained unpaid for a period of four (4) months, whether or not payable as provided herein, the holder or holders of the Shares shall have the exclusive right to elect or appoint, in the manner hereinafter provided, two persons to serve as members of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, in which event the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall be increased by two to reflect such newly created directorships. Whenever the right of the holder or holders of the Shares to elect or appoint two members of the Board of Directors shall have vested, it shall be exercised initially in the most expeditious manner, either by written consent of such holder or holders as provided or permitted

3027**3ERADEMARIA**GE.12

01/30/98 13:39

SKADDEN ARPS DE > DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 D12

by law, or at an annual meeting of the stockholders, or at a special meeting of stockholders called in accordance with the By-Laws, and thereafter either by such written consent or at such annual or special meeting. The term of office of the directors so elected or appointed by the holder or holders of the Shares shall continue until the next annual meeting or until their successors are elected or appointed, provided that upon payment by the Corporation of all dividend and redemption installments which are due, such terms shall forthwith terminate. Any vacancies in the two specially created directorships prior to such termination may be filled by written consent of the holder or holders of the Shares. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall such holder or holders be entitled at any time to elect or appoint more than an aggregate of two members of the Corporation's Board of Directors.

(H) Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding Up.

- (1) In the event of any voluntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, but only in the event that the Shares shall not have become a debt obligation of the Corporation pursuant to the Agreement, the holders of Shares shall be entitled to receive, after payment in full of Senior Debt, the outstanding par value plus any unpaid cumulated and unpaid accrued dividends (in excess of unpaid cumulated dividends) thereon.
- (2) In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, but only in the event that the Shares shall have become a debt obligation of the Corporation pursuant to the Agreement, the holders of Shares shall be entitled to receive after payment in full of Senior Debt, the unpaid principal thereof and all unpaid interest thereon due to the date of payment whether accrued, contingent, cumulated or vested or whether previously denoted par value and dividends.
- (3) If the distributable assets are insufficient to make payment in full in accordance with the foregoing subparagraphs (1) and (2), such assets shall be distributed pro rata to the holders of the Shares according to the outstanding par value of such Shares held by each.
- Corporation with, or merger of the Corporation with or into, one or more corporations (other than a consolidation or merger in which the Corporation is the continuing corporation and which does not result in any reclassification or change in securities of the Corporation), or in case of any sale or conveyance to another corporation of the property of the Corporation as an entirety or substantially as an entirety, or in the case of a reclassification or change of any outstanding equity security of the Corporation (other than a change in par value, or from par value to no par value, or as a result of a subdivision or combination) (any and all such events being herein called a "Transaction"), the Corporation or such successor or purchasing corporation shall give to the holders of the Shares written notice thereof at least twenty (20) days prior to the effective date of the Transaction and shall have its authorized representative certify to the holders that the holders of such Shares then outstanding shall have the same rights and privileges upon the effectiveness of such Transaction as the holders had immediately prior thereto. Nothing herein, however, waives any of the holders' rights available under the laws of the Corporation's state of

30273**ERADEMARK**GE. 13 REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0489 01/30/95

13:39

SKADDEN ARPS DE → DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 **D13**

incorporation.

(1) Agreement.

(1)Shares shall be subject to and entitled to the benefits of these Articles and an Agreement. An Agreement gives the holders of a majority of aggregate par value then outstanding of the Shares the rights, upon the happening of certain events of default set forth in the Agreement, to declare the Shares to be a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation and/or to declare an acceleration of redemption payments (or principal payments, as the case may be) to not less than 15 annual payments (including payments already made), with such payments (or further payments) to begin 10 days after declaration thereof (except, if scheduled redemptions have already begun, to continue with the next redemption installment) but not earlier than the 6th anniversary date of the date of the original issuance of Shares and/or to declare an increase in the dividend rate (or interest rate, as the case may be) on the Shares in accordance with the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares. Except as otherwise provided, commencing upon each such declaration and until the next declaration each subsequent payment shall be equal in total redemption and dividend (principal and interest) amount. In the event of certain other events of default, including the Corporation's discontinuance of business, making a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, and filing a petition in bankruptcy, the Shares shall automatically become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation and the redemption installments (or principal payments, as the case may be) set forth in the Payment Schedule in the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder shall automatically accelerate to a maximum of 15 annual payments (including payments already made), each subsequent payment to be equal in total principal and interest amount, with such payments (or further payments) to begin immediately upon the occurrence of such event of default (except, if scheduled redemptions have already begun, to continue with the next edemption installment) but not earlier than the 6th anniversary date of the date of original issuance of the Shares, and the dividend rate (or interest rate, as the case may be) on the Shares shall automatically be to the highest permissible rate raised in accordance with the Section providing for the issuance of each sories of Shares.

Notwithstanding the provisions of this subparagraph, the Shares may become a fixed interest debt obligation only if, when and to the extent they may become a debt obligation without violating any provisions of the laws of the Corporation's state of incorporation. The holders of the Shares and the Corporation agree that in the event of any litigation concerning the question of whether the provisions of the laws of the Corporation's state of incorporation must be met in order that the Shares become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation pursuant to an Agreement, no evidence other than the Agreement and the Shares as to the intent of the parties to the Agreement on such question shall be introduced by the parties to the Agreement. Except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (I) or an Agreement, upon the Shares becoming a fixed interest debt obligation hereunder, the Payment Schedule in the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder shall represent fixed mandatory interest (at the dividend rate set forth in such Section hereunder) and principal payments, and any unpaid cumulated dividend and/or redemption installments (and contingent interest and/or principal payments, as the case may be), shall respectively become immediately due and payable accrued

13:39

SKADDEN PRPS DE > DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 P14

interest and principal (and any accrued dividends or vested right to interest shall become immediately accrued interest payable in accordance with the Payment Schedule in the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (J) or the Agreement) and such fixed mandatory interest payments and fixed mandatory principal payments shall be, when due, an absolute and unconditional obligation of the Corporation and shall not be governed by statutory limitations regarding distributions in respect of equity securities, nor by the provisions of Paragraphs (E) and (F) hereof.

- If the Corporation shall classify the Shares as debt on any balance sheet furnished to any class of its stockholders or creditors, or otherwise issued publicly, such Shares shall automatically become a subordinated debt obligation of the Corporation ("Subordinated Debt") as of the date of such balance sheet, and dividend and redemption installments thereon shall become, respectively, contingent interest and principal payments, provided such Shares could lawfully become Subordinated Debt. In such event, contingent interest will be payable at the dividend rate set forth in the Section providing for the issuance of each series of Shares hereunder and in accordance with the Payment Schedule in such Section hereunder (except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (I) or the Agreement); provided, however, that the Corporation's obligation to pay contingent interest shall be subject to the conditions set forth in clauses (a) and (b) of Paragraph (E). Contingent principal payments will be payable in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph (F) hereof (except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (J) or the Agreement); provided, however, that the Corporation's obligation to pay contingent principal payments shall be subject to the conditions set forth in clauses (a) and (b) of subparagraph (2) of Paragraph (F). Such Shares which have become Subordinated Debt will be subordinate to Senior Debt of the Corporation. The classification of the Shares as Debt and such Shares becoming Subordinated Debt in accordance with this subparagraph shall not constitute an event of default under the Agreement, but if an event of default shall have occurred before or shall occur after such Shares have become Subordinated Debt, such Subordinated Debt may become fixed interest debt as that term is used in the Agreement when Shares directly become fixed interest debt.
- (K) No Waiver. The failure of any holder of Shares to exercise any rights granted to it hereunder or under the share certificate shall not constitute a waiver of such rights or of any other rights. Failure by any holder of Shares to exercise any rights granted hereunder or under the share certificate, in the event of non-payment of any required payment when due, shall not be deemed a waiver of such non-payment or of further non-payments by the Corporation. The remedies granted to the holders of Shares hereunder or under the share certificate shall be deemed cumulative and not exclusive
- (L) <u>Cortificates</u>. The Shares are issued subject to the following conditions and each certificate for such Shares shall be marked or stamped substantially as follows:

"The preferences and other rights, terms and conditions of the Redeemable Preference Shares are as stated in the Corporation's Amended Certificate of Incorporation. A written description of such preferences and other rights, terms and conditions will be supplied upon request to each holder by the Corporation.

30273**[RADEMARK**GE. 15]
REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0491

SKADDEN ARPS DE + DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 **P15**

This Certificate is issued subject to the provisions limiting transfer or sale of the Shares of the Corporation contained in the Amended Certificate of Incorporation, and neither this Certificate nor any of the Shares represented by it may be sold, transferred or assigned, except in accordance with the provisions of the Amended Certificate of Incorporation. A full statement of said limitations upon transfer or sale will be furnished upon request and without charge to any stockholder.

The Shares represented by this Certificate have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any other state or Federal laws, including the provisions of Section 11301 of Title 49 of the United States Code (49 U.S.C. 11301). Such shares have been acquired for investment and all holders thereof at any time hereby acknowledge and agree that such shares may not be offered for sale, sold, delivered after sale, transferred, pledged or hypothecated, nor will any assignee or endorsee hereof be recognized as an owner hereof by the issuer for any purpose, unless a Registration Statement under the Securities Act of 1933 as amended with respect to such Shares shall then be in effect and the requirements of other applicable state and Federal laws, rules and regulations, including Section 11301 of Title 49 of the United States Code, shall have been complied with or unless the availability of an exemption from registration shall be established to the satisfaction of outside counsel for the Corporation, whose fees shall be paid by the Corporation. In determining the availability of such an exemption such counsel shall take into account the Corporation's obligation hereunder to make available adequate current information concerning the Corporation. The Corporation shall be under no obligation to pay for any registration of such Shares under applicable state and Federal laws, rules and regulations, or otherwise to pay (except for such outside counsel fees) for any steps which might be necessary to accomplish a transfer of such Shares under such laws. Upon the request of any holder of such Shares or part thereof, the Corporation will make available adequate current information concerning the Corporation to enable such holder to sell such Shares or part thereof (whether or not a sale is then contemplated) in compliance with such Federal and state laws, rules and regulations to the extent such information shall not already be publicly available. In addition, the United States of America (and no other holde) hereby acknowledges and agrees that no such Shares shall be transferred or conveyed except upon twenty (20) days' prior written notice to the Corporation of the terms and conditions of such proposed transfer or conveyance and that, for twenty days after receipt of such notice, the Corporation shall have the right of first refusal to purchase any such Shares to be transferred or conveyed."

- (M) Alteration of Rights. So long as any Shares are outstanding, the Corporation shall not without the written consent or affirmative vote of the holders of at least 2/3rds of such Shares, amend, alter or repeal the powers, preferences or special rights of such Shares so as to affect them adversely.
- Series A. The relative rights, preferences, limitations and restrictions of the Redeemable Preference Shares, Series A (the "Series A Shares") which are not otherwise

3027RADEMARKAGE. 16

91/30/98

13:39

SKADDEN ARPS DE -> DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 D16

provided for in Section 5.1 hereunder are as follows (terms not otherwise defined under this Section 5.2 shall have the meanings given them in Section 5.1 hereunder):

(A) Dividends

- (1) The holders of Series A Shares shall be entitled to receive fixed preferential annual dividends in cash at the rate of 4.2% on the then outstanding par value thereof payable annually on the anniversary date of the date of issuance thereof commencing on the 11th anniversary in accordance with the payment schedule in Paragraph (C) hereunder (the "Payment Schedule"); provided that for the purpose of this subparagraph "the then outstanding par value" shall be determined for each year as if all scheduled mandatory redemption installments had been paid, whether or not such installments have in fact been paid.
- the Corporation according to the terms prescribed, each Series A Share shall accrue a dividend of 50% of its initial par value commencing on the 10th anniversary date of its original issuance, which accrual shall be payable in accordance with the provisions hereof. If, prior to or upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, (a) such Series A Share has become a Subordinated Debt obligation of the Corporation (pursuant to this Amended Certificate of Incorporation or the Agreement), such dividend accrual of 50% or the remaining unpaid portion thereof shall become a vested right to interest to the extent of such unpaid portion, but shall be payable only in accordance with such Agreement and this Amended Certificate of Incorporation, or (b) such Series A Share shall become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation (pursuant to this Amended Certificate of Incorporation or the Agreement), such dividend accrual of 50% or the remaining unpaid portion thereof, or such vested right to interest or the remaining unpaid portion thereof, shall become an immediate interest accrual to the extent of such unpaid portion, but shall be payable only in accordance with the Agreement and this Amended Certificate of Incorporation.
- (3) Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Agreement the total amount of dividends payable on each Series A Share shall not exceed 50% of the initial par value thereof.

(B) Redemption.

(1) Prior to the 11th armiversary date of the date of issuance of any Series A Shares, the Corporation may at its option redeem any number of such Shares at any time at a redemption price of the initial par value of such Shares plus a per Share premium of \$203.00 (or such other amount as correlates to the then determined yield to maturity multiplied by 100) multiplied by the number of years (including fractional years as whole years) such Shares were outstanding. If less than all of the outstanding Series A Shares are to be redeemed, the Shares to be redeemed shall be determined by lot or in any other fair and impartial manner normally used to select Shares for redemption or as hereafter provided. If redemption is to be by lot each certificate representing more than one Share shall be assigned a number for each Share represented by such certificate.

3027361777 TRADEMARK

- Series A Shares, the Corporation may at any time redoem Series A Shares but no less than all such Shares having that same date of issuance, at a redemption price of the then outstanding par value of such Shares and all unpaid cumulated dividends thereon, plus a per Share premium of \$203.00 (or such other amount as correlates to the then determined yield to maturity multiplied by 100) multiplied by the number of years (including fractional years as whole years) such Shares were outstanding. If such Shares shall have become contingent or fixed debt, as the case may be, prepayment shall be in an amount computed hereby as if the Shares had not become such.
- (3) There shall be credited only against the premium payable on any optionally redeemed Series A Shares (but not against the par value or dividends thereof) the aggregate amount of dividends previously payable and then paid on such optionally redeemed Series A Shares.
- (4) Notice of optional redemption of Series A Shares shall be mailed, addressed to the holders of record of the Shares to be redeemed at their respective addresses as they shall appear on the stock books of the Corporation at least 10 days prior to the date fixed for redemption.

(C) Payment Schedule for Series A Shares.

Anniversary Date	Dividends	Redemption Installments
of Issuance	Per Share	Per Share
1980	•	*
1981	•	-
1982	•	•
1983	•	-
1984	•	•
1985	•	•
1986	-	-
1987	-	•
1988	•	-
1989	•	•
19 90. ,	-	•
1991	\$4 21.43	\$328.57
1992	406.53	343.47
1993	3 9 3.20	356.80
19 94.	378.18	371.82
1995	362.53	387.47
19 96.	347.30	402.70
1997	329.23	420.72
1998	311.52	438.48

30273 TRADEMARK GE. 18

13:39

SKADDEN ARPS DE > DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 P18

1999	293.06	456.94
2000	273.82	476.18
2001	253.77	496.23
2002	232.87	517.13
2003	211.09	538.91
2004	188.39	5 61.61
2005	164.73	5 85.27
2006	140.08	609.92
2007	114.38	635,62
2008	87.60	662.40
2009	59 .69	690.31
2010	30.60	719.40

Agreement. Series A Shares shall be subject to and entitled to the benefits of this Amended Certificate of Incorporation and an Agreement. The Agreement gives the holders of a majority of aggregate par value then outstanding of the Series A Shares the rights, upon the happening of certain events of default set forth in the Agreement, to declare the Series A Shares to be a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation and/or to declare an acceleration of redemption payments (or principal payments, as the case may be) to not less than 15 annual payments (including payments already made), with such payments (or further payments) to begin 10 days after declaration thereof (except, if scheduled redemptions have already begun, to continue with the next redemption installment) but not earlier than the 6th anniversary date of the date of the original issuance of Series A Shares and/or to declare an increase in the dividend rate (or interest rate, as the case may be) in the Series A Shares so as to reflect a yield to maturity on the Series A Sharcs of 2.03% from the date of original issuance to the declaration date and up to 6.68% from the declaration date, which yields shall return to the holder not less than 150% of the aggregate par value of the Shares (but with accrual and payment thereof to commence not earlier than the 10th anniversary date of the date of original issuance of the Series A Shares). Except as otherwise provided, commercing upon each such declaration and until the next declaration each subsequent payment shall be equal in total redemption and dividend (principal and interest) amount. In the event of certain other events of default, including the Corporation's discontinuance of business, making a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, and filing a petition in bankruptcy, the Series A Shares shall automatically become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation and the redemption installments (or principal payments, as the case may be) set forth in the Payment Schedule in this Section shill automatically accelerate to a maximum of 13 annual payments (including payments already made), each subsequent payment to be equal in total principal and interest amount, with such payments (or further payments) to begin immediately upon the occurrence of such event of default (except, if scheduled redemptions have already begun, to continue with the next redemption installment) but not earlier than the 6th anniversary date of the date of original issuance of the Series A Shares, and the dividend rate (or interest rate, as the case may be) on the Series A Shares shall automatically be raised so as to reflect a yield to maturity on the Series A Shares of 2.03% from the date of original issuance to the date of such event of default and 6.68% from the date of such event of default, which yields shall return to the holder not less than 150% of the aggregate par value of

01/30/98

the Shares (but with accrual and payment thereof to commence not earlier than the 10th anniversary date of the date of original issuance of the Series A Shares).

Notwithstanding the provisions of this subparagraph, the Series A Shares may become a fixed interest debt obligation only if, when and to the extent they may become a debt obligation without violating any provisions of the laws of the Corporation's state of incorporation. The holders of the Series A Shares and the Corporation agree that in the event of any litigation concerning the question of whether the provisions of the laws of the Corporation's state of incorporation must be met in order that the Series A Shares become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation pursuant to this Amended Cartificate of Incorporation and the Agreement, no evidence other than the Agreement and the Series A Shares as to the intent of the parties to the Agreement on such question shall be introduced by the parties to the Agreement. Except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (D) or the Agreement, upon the Series A Shares becoming a fixed interest debt obligation hereunder, the Payment Schedule in this Section shall represent fixed mandatory interest (at the dividend rate set forth in this Section) and principal payments, and any unpaid cumulated dividend and/or redemption installments (and contingent interest and/or principal payments, as the case may be), shall respectively become immediately due and payable accrued interest and principal (and any accrued dividends or vested right to interest shall become immediately accrued interest payable in accordance with the Payment Schedule in this Section except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (D) or the Agreement), and such fixed mandatory interest payments and fixed mandatory principal payments shall be, when due, an absolute and unconditional obligation of the Corporation and shall not be governed by statutory limitations regarding distributions in respect of equity securities, nor by the provisions of Paragraphs (E) and (F) of Section 5.1 bereof.

Series B. Sections 5.1 and 5.2 herein shall apply to the Redeemable Preference Shares issued to finance the rehabilitation of certain parts of Armourdale Yard, Kansas City, Kansas, only if a court of competent jurisdiction by a final, binding judgment determines that such Redeemable Preference Shares shall be equity instruments in which case they shall be denoted for purposes hereof as "Series B Shares."

The relative rights, preferences, limitations and restrictions of the Series B Shares which are not otherwise provided for in Section 5.1 hereunder are as follows (terms not otherwise defined under this Section 5.3 shall have the meanings given them in Section 5.1 hereunder):

Dividends.

(1) The holders of Series B Shares shall be entitled to receive fixed preferential annual dividends in cash at the rate of 28.454524% on the then outstanding par value thereof payable annually on the anniversary date of the date of issuance commencing upon the date of issuance in accordance with the payment schedule in Paragraph (C) hereunder (the "Payment Schedule"); provided that for the purpose of this subparagraph "the then outstanding par value" shall be determined for each year as if all scheduled mandatory redemption installments had been paid, whether or not such installments have in fact been paid.

30273**FRADEMARK**GE. 20 REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0496 SKADDEN ARPS DE > DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 D20

Corporation according to the terms prescribed, each Series B Share shall accrue a dividend commencing on the 10th anniversary date of its original issuance, which accrual shall be payable in accordance with the provisions hereof. If, prior to or upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, (a) such Series B Share has become a Subordinate Debt obligation of the Corporation (pursuant to this Amended Certificate of Incorporation or the Agreement), such dividend accrual thereof shall become a vested right to interest to the extent of such unpaid portion, but shall be payable only in accordance with such Agreement and this Amended Certificate of Incorporation, or (b) such Series B Share shall become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation (pursuant to this Amended Certificate of Incorporation or the Agreement), such dividend accrual or the remaining unpaid portion thereof, or such vested right to interest or the remaining unpaid portion thereof, shall become an immediate interest accrual to the extent of such unpaid portion, but shall be payable only in accordance with the Agreement and this Amended Certificate of Incorporation.

(B) Redemption.

- Series B Share, the Corporation may, at its option, redeem or cause to be redeemed any number of such Series B Shares at any time, but only at a redeemption price of the then outstanding par value of each such Series B Share and all unpaid, accrued dividends thereon to the date of such redemption, plus a per Series B Share premium of four hundred ninety dollars (\$490) for each year (including fractional years as whole years) such Series B Shares were outstanding. If less than all of the outstanding Series B Shares are to be redeemed, the Series B Shares to be redeemed shall be determined by lot or in any other fair and impartial manner.
- B Share, the Corporation may, at its option, redeem or cause to be redeemed at any time only all such Series B Shares having the same date of issuance, and only at a redemption price equal to the then outstanding par value of each such Series B Share and all unpaid, accrued dividends thereon to the date of such redemption, plus a per Series B Share premium of four hundred ninety (\$490) for each year (including fractional years as whole years) such Saries B Shares were outstanding.
- (3) There shall be credited only against the premium payable on any optionally redeemed Series B Share (but not against the par value or dividends thereof), the aggregate amount of dividends paid on such optionally redeemed Series B Share.
- (4) Notice of optional redemption of any Series B Share shall be mailed and addressed to the Administrator in accordance with the manner specified in Section 8.06 of the Series B Share Agreement.
 - (C) Payment Schedule for Series B Shares.

13:39

01/30/98

SKADDEN ARPS DE > DEL-DIU-OF-CORPS-3

NO.344 D21

Period	Par Value	Dividends	Total Payment
1	0	0	0
2	0	0	0
3	0	0	0
4	0	0	0
5	0	0	0
6	\$ 1,215.50	0	\$1,215.50
7	1,215.50	0	1,21 5.5 0
8	1,215.50	0	1,215.50
9	1,215.50	0	1,215.50
10	1,215.50	0	1,215.50
11	99.37	\$1,116.13	1,215.50
12	127.65	1,087.85	1,215.50
13	163.97	1,051.53	1,215.50
14	210.63	1,004.87	1,215.50
15	270.56	944.94	1,215.50
16	347.55	867.95	1,215.50
17	446.44	769.06	1,215.50
18	573.47	642.03	1,215.50
19	736.65	478.85	1,215.50
20	946.21	269.29	1,215.50
	\$10,000.00	\$8,232.50	\$18,232.50

Agreement. Series B Shares shall be subject to, and entitled to the benefits of an Agreement and this Amended Certificate of Incorporation. The holders of a majority of aggregate par value outstanding of the Series B Shares may upon the happening of certain events of default as set forth in the Agreement declare the Series B Shares to be a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation and/or declare an increase in the dividend rate (or interest rate, as the case may be) on the Series B Shares so as to reflect a yield to maturity on the Series B Shares of 4.90% from the date of original issuance to the declaration date and up to 8.72% from the declaration date (but with accrual and payment thereof to commence not earlier than the 10th anniversary date of the date of original issuance of the Series B Shares). Except as otherwise provided, commencing upon each such declaration and until the next declaration each subsequent payment shall be equal in total redemption and dividend (principal and interest) amount. In the event of certain other events of default, including the Corporation's discontinuance of business, making a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, and filing a perition in bankruptcy, the Series B Shares shall automatically become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation and the dividend rate (or interest rate, as the case may be) on the Series B Shares shall automatically be raised so as to reflect as yield to maturity on the Series B Shares of 4.90% from the date of original issuance to the date of such event of default and 8.72% from the date of such event of default (but with accrual and payment thereof to commence not earlier than the 10th anniversary date of the date of original issuance of the Series B Shares).

Notwithstanding the provisions of this subparagraph, the Series B Shares may become a fixed interest debt obligation only if, when and to the extent they may become a debt

3027FRADEMARKAGE.22

a:/3a/98

13:39

SKADDEM ARPS DE > DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-3

NO. 344 D22

obligation without violating any provisions of the laws of the Corporation's state of incorporation. The holders of the Series B Shares and the Corporation agree that in the event of any litigation concerning the question of whether the provisions of the laws of the Corporation's state of incorporation must be met in order that the Series B Shares become a fixed interest debt obligation of the Corporation pursuant to this Amended Certificate of Incorporation and the Agreement, no evidence other than the Agreement and the Series B Shares as to the intent of the parties to the Agreement on such question shall be introduced by the parties to the Agreement. Except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (D) or the Agreement, upon the Series B Shares becoming a fixed interest debt obligation hereunder, the Payment Schedule in this Section shall represent fixed mandatory interest (at the dividend rate set forth in this Section) and principal payments, and any unpaid cumulated dividend and/or redemption installments (and contingent interest and/or principal payments, as the case may be), shall respectively become immediately due and payable accrued interest and principal (and any accrued dividends or vested right to interest shall become immediately accrued interest payable in accordance with the Payment Schedule in this Section except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph (D) or the Agreement), and such fixed mandatory interest payments and fixed mandatory principal payments shall be, when due, an absolute and unconditional obligation of the Corporation and shall not be governed by statutory limitations regarding distributions in respect of equity securities, nor by the provisions of Paragraphs (E) and (F) of Section 5.1 hereof.

ARTICLE VI - MANAGEMENT PROVISIONS

The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and its directors and stockholders:

- 6.1 By-Laws. The directors of the corporation shall have concurrent power with the stockholders to adopt, eiter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-laws of the Corporation.
- 6.2 <u>Limitation of Liability of Directors</u>. To the fullest extent permitted by the GCL or any other applicable law as now in effect or as may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. No amendment to or repeal of this Article VI shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any action or failure to act by such director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

CACROLEDIANEMUTANALTHANDCERTENCEDOC

RECORDED: 05/02/2000

30277FRATDEMARKGE.23